Current financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (i) 15 - (55,475,560) (55,475,560) - - - -

 18,214,200 58,503,499 76,717,699 5,728,629 12,132,436 353,135 18,214,200

(i) Balances are measured at amortised cost.  The carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value

(ii)   Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

EUROZ HARTLEYS GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Page | 65

NOTE 21: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk exposure and management (continued)

(vi) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the fair value the Group’s financial

instruments. The Group is subject to market risk as it invests in financial instruments which are not risk free

and are traded in active markets where prices of securities fluctuate.

(vii) Sensitivity analysis

Assuming all variables remain constant and the interest rate fluctuated by 1% at year-end the effect on the

Group’s equity and profit after tax as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents and Interest-bearing financial assets

 2024  2023

   $  $

Increase by 1% 667,330  621,545

Decrease by 1% (667,330)   (621,545)

Assuming all variables remain constant and the equity market fluctuated by 5% at year-end the effect on the

Group’s equity and profit after tax is as follows:

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

 2024  2023

   $   $

Increase by 5% 386,814  564,557

Decrease by 5% (386,814)  (564,557)

(c) Bank Guarantees

 2024  2023

   $   $

Secured guarantees in respect of leases of a controlled group entity:

Westpac Banking Corporation   3,185,168  796,816

Bankwest   -  636,295

3,185,168

1,433,111

NOTE 22: REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS

 2024   2023

   $   $

Audit and assurance services

Audit and review of financial reports for the Group  346,100  318,750

Regulatory assurance services 45,150  43,000

Controls assurance services -  10,750

Total paid to KPMG 391,250  372,500

Regulatory assurance services

Regulatory assurance services are those that are required under legislation and are performed by the auditor including

Form FS 71 as an AFSL licensee.

EUROZ HARTLEYS GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Page | 66

NOTE 23: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Potential for regulatory exposures

The Group operates in the highly regulated Australian financial services market.  It is common for the Group to engage

with its regulators in relation to regulatory investigations, surveillance and reviews, reportable situations, formal and